demat accounts, either in full or in part (a) by using the secondary market platform of the Stock
Exchanges (the “On Market Renunciation”); or (b) through an off-market transfer (the “Off Market
Renunciation”), during the Renunciation Period. The Investors should have the demat Rights
Entitlements credited / lying in his/her own demat account prior to the renunciation. The trades through
On Market Renunciation and Off Market Renunciation will be settled by transferring the Rights
Entitlements through the depository mechanism.

Investors may be subject to adverse foreign, state or local tax or legal consequences as a result of
trading in the Rights Entitlements. Investors who intend to trade in the Rights Entitlements should
consult their tax advisor or stock-broker regarding any cost, applicable taxes, charges and expenses
(including brokerage) that may be levied for trading in Rights Entitlements.

Please note that the Rights Entitlements which are neither renounced nor subscribed by the
Investors on or before the Issue Closing Date shall lapse and shall be extinguished after the Issue
Closing Date.

Payment Schedule of Rights Equity Shares

Amount payable per Rights Equity Share (1) Face Value (₹) Premium (₹) Total (₹)
On Application 5.00 5.00 10.00(2)
One or more subsequent Call(s) as determined by
our Board / Rights Issue Committee at its sole
discretion, from time to time

5.00 5.00 10.00(3)

Total 10.00 10.00 20.00
(1) For further details on Payment Schedule, see “Terms of the Issue” on page 67.
(2) Constitutes 50% of the Issue Price
(3) Constitutes 50% of the Issue Price

Our Company accept no responsibility to bear or pay any cost, applicable taxes, charges and expenses (including
brokerage), and such costs will be incurred solely by the Investors.

(a) On Market Renunciation

The Eligible Equity Shareholders may renounce the Rights Entitlements, credited to their respective demat
accounts by trading/selling them on the secondary market platform of the Stock Exchanges through a registered